•	In determining the term of contracts with extension or termination options, the current state of
knowledge at the time of conversion was taken into account.

Based on the lease obligations as of 31 December 2018, the following reconciliation to the opening
balance sheet value of the lease obligations as of 1 January 2019 resulted:

Reconciliation of leasing liabilities [in €’000]

Future minimum lease payments from operating leases in accordance with IAS 17 as of 31 December 2018 733

Practical relief for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets (32)

Additional leasing obligations as of 1 January 2019 (gross amount without discounting) 701

Discounting (53)

Additional lease obligations at 1 January 2019 (discounted net amount) 648

Lease liabilities from finance leases as of 31 December 2018 -

Leasing liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16 as of 1 January 2019 648

Effects of the first-time adoption of IFRS 16 on the
consolidated statement of financial position as of
1 January 2019 [in €’000]

31.12.2018
(as previously

reported)

Adjustment effects
(IFRS 16)

01.01.2019
(adjusted)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,999 648 2,647

Deferred tax assets - 153 153

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 7,476 428 7,904

Deferred tax liabilities - 153 153

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 3,171 220 3,391

Effects of the first-time adoption of IFRS 16 on the
consolidated statement of financial position as of
31 December 2019 [in €’000]

31.12.2019
(IFRS 16)

31.12.2019
(IAS 17)

Adjustment effects
(IFRS 16)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,547 1,289 258

Deferred tax assets 77 - 77

Current assets

Assets held for sale 56,104 56,016 88

Non-current liabilities - 153 153

Deferred tax liabilities 80 - 80

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities (1,264) (1,025) (239)

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale (10,088) (9,999) (89)

Consolidated Financial Statements

674basebio | Annual Report 2019

Effects of the first-time application of IFRS 16 on the
consolidated income statement for the financial year 2019
[in €’000]

2019
(IFRS 16)

2019
(IAS 17)

Adjustment effects
(IFRS 16)

General and administrative expenses (3,954) (3,974) 20

Financial expenses (430) (403) (27)

Result for the period (7) - 77

Apart from this there were no significant changes for the 4basebio Group in the 2019 financial year from
standards or interpretations to be applied for the first time..

New and amended standards and interpretations applied for the first time in the 2018
financial year

The two standards “IFRS 9 Financial instruments” and “IFRS 15 Revenue from customer contracts” were
applied for the first time in the 2018 financial year. The first-time application of IFRS 9 had no significant
impact on the asset, financial and earnings position of the 4basebio Group. IFRS 15 replaces “IAS 11

[…]

as of 1 January 2018. The cumulative effect of the first-time adoption of IFRS 15 was recognised as an
adjustment to the opening balance sheet value of retained earnings at the time of first-time adoption.

Effects of the first-time adoption of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position
as of 1 January 2018 [in €‘000]

Current assets

Contract assets (reported under the balance sheet item "Other assets") 409

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities (reported under the balance sheet item "Other liabilities") (231)

Equity adjustment

Retained earnings 178

The main reason for the change is the treatment of licence revenues in accordance with IFRS 15. The
4basebio Group classified various licence agreements as “right-to-use” agreements, so that in these
cases the revenues in accordance with IFRS 15 must be recognised upon conclusion of the agreement
and therefore earlier than previously in accordance with IAS 18.

68 4basebio | Annual Report 2019

Consolidated Financial Statements

Effects of the first-time adoption of IFRS 15 on the conso-
lidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2018 [in €‘000]

31.12.2018
(IFRS 15)

31.12.2018
(IAS 18)

Adjustment effects
(IFRS 15)

Assets

Non-current assets 51,808 51,808 -

Trade accounts receivable and other receivables 2,627 2,676 (49)

Contract assets 579 - 579

Other current assets 9,163 9,163 -

Total assets 64,177 63,647 530

Equity and liabilities

Equity 46,502 46,021 481

Contract liabilities 49 - 49

Other current and non-current liabilities 17,626 17,626 -

Total equity and liabilities 64,177 63,647 530

Effects of the first-time application of IFRS 15 on the
consolidated income statement for the financial year 2018
(without consideration of discontinued operations)
[in €‘000]

2018 (IFRS 15) 2018 (IAS 18) Adjustment effects
(IFRS 15)

Sales revenues 13,128 13,055 73

Cost of sales (3,591) (3,495) (96)

Total operating expenses (13,713) (13,617) (96)

operating result (585) (562) (23)

Financial expenses (82) (82) -

Profit before tax (503) (480) (23)

Income taxes 202 202 -

Result for the period (301) (278) (23)

The application of IFRS 15 had no significant impact on the cash flows from operating activities, investing
activities and financing activities of the 4basebio Group.

New and amended standards and interpretations to be applied in future

The IASB and IFRS IC have issued the following announcements, the application of which was not
yet mandatory in the 2019 financial year. The 4basebio Group does not intend to apply these new or
amended standards and interpretations prematurely.

694basebio | Annual Report 2019

Title First application
4basebio Group

Adoption by EU Effects on the 4basebio

[…]

currency risk the 4basebio Group tries to carry out foreign cash flows in and out as promotly as possible
and in a manner appropriate to that currency. Hedging transactions are not currently used. The assets
and liabilities of the 4basebio Group reported in foreign currency largely relate to assets and liabilities
denominated in US dollars and British pounds, which essentially result from the Group’s business ac-
tivities. The 4basebio Group reviews currency requirements in the course of the year in order to reduce
currency risk if needed. In addition, the 4basebio Group generally endeavours to minimise the volume
of assets held and liabilities entered into in foreign currencies.

The following table shows the effects on the result for the period before taxes and equity, which result
from a five percent positive or negative development of either the British pound or the US dollar against
the euro, the two most important currencies in which the 4basebio Group carries out transactions in
addition to the euro:

Sensitivity analysis [in €‘000] USD development against EUR GBP development against EUR

Exchange rate
movement

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

2019 +5% 20 25 (2) (2)

-5% 20) (25) 2 2

2018 +5% 152 95 (40) 8

-5% (152) (95) 40 (8)

112 4basebio | Annual Report 2019

Categories of financial instruments as at
31.12.2019 [in €‘000]

Carrying amount per valuation category (IFRS 9)

Financial assets Financial liabilities

At fair value
through profit

or loss

At amortised
cost

At fair value
through profit

or loss

At amortised
cost

Uncategorised *) Total

Current assets

Trade receivables - 581 - - - 581

Other financial assets - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents - 990 - - - 990

Assets held for sale - 4,684 - - 51,420 56,104

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities - - - 1,532 - 1,532

Current liabilities